
If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved on printing.  For more 
information on the Modern.gov paperless app, contact Democratic Services 

 
 

 

Merton Council 
Healthier Communities and 
Older People Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel  
 
Date: 14 March 2023 
Time: 7.15 pm 

 

Venue: Council chamber - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden SM4 5DX 
AGENDA 

Page Number 
  
1  Apologies for absence   
 
2  Declarations of pecuniary interest   
 
3  Minutes of the previous meeting  1 - 4 
 
4  NHS Breast Screening Programme  5 - 34 
 
5  Annual Public Health Report  35 - 80 
 
6  Report of the Health and Wellbeing Board 2022  81 - 92 
 
7  Planning the Panel's 2023-24 Work Programme  93 - 102 
 
 
 
 
 
 
This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend. 

The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m. 
 
For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 3390 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 
 
Press enquiries: communications@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 
4093 
 
Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer 
 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny
mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer


 

Public Information 
Attendance at meetings 
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council.  Seating in the public gallery is 
limited and offered on a first come first served basis. 
Audio/Visual recording of meetings 
The Council will film meetings held in the Council Chamber for publication on the website.  If 
you would like to film or record any meeting of the Council held in public, please read the 
Council’s policy here or contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk for more information. 
Mobile telephones 
Please put your mobile telephone on silent whilst 
[...]
czepanski 
Martin Whelton 
Substitute Members: 
Mike Brunt 
Michael Paterson 
Dennis Pearce 
Tony Reiss 
Matthew Willis 

Co-opted Representatives 
Diane Griffin (Co-opted member, non-
voting) 

Note on declarations of interest 
Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at the 
meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during the whole of 
the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  For further advice please 
speak with the Managing Director, South London Legal Partnership. 

What is Overview and Scrutiny? 
Overview and Scrutiny describes the way Merton’s scrutiny councillors hold the Council’s 
Executive (the Cabinet) to account to make sure that they take the right decisions for the Borough. 
Scrutiny panels also carry out reviews of Council services or issues to identify ways the Council 
can improve or develop new policy to meet the needs of local people.  From May 2008, the 
Overview & Scrutiny Commission and Panels have been restructured and the Panels renamed to 
reflect the Local Area Agreement strategic themes. 
 
Scrutiny’s work falls into four broad areas: 
 
 Call-in: If three (non-executive) councillors feel that a decision made by the Cabinet is 

inappropriate they can ‘call the decision in’ after it has been made to prevent the decision 
taking immediate effect. They can then interview the Cabinet Member or Council Officers and 
make recommendations to the decision-maker suggesting improvements. 

 Policy Reviews: The panels carry out detailed, evidence-based assessments of Council 
services or issues that affect the lives of local people. At the end of the review the panels issue 
a report setting out their findings and recommendations for improvement and present it to 
Cabinet and other partner agencies. During the reviews, panels will gather information, 
evidence and opinions from Council officers, external bodies and organisations and members 
of the public to help them understand the key issues relating to the review topic. 

 One-Off Reviews: Panels often want to have a quick, one-off review of a topic and will ask 
Council officers to come and speak to them about a particular service or issue before making 
recommendations to the Cabinet.  

 Scrutiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan. 

 
Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know.  
 
For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 3390 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny


This page is intentionally left blank



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES AND OLDER PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL 
7 FEBRUARY 2023 
(7.15 pm - 9.18 pm) 
PRESENT Councillors Councillor Agatha Mary Akyigyina (in the Chair), 

Councillor Jenifer Gould, Councillor Laxmi Attawar, 
Councillor Max Austin, Councillor Caroline Charles, 
Councillor Eleanor Cox, Councillor Simon McGrath, 
Councillor Slawek Szczepanski and Councillor Martin Whelton 
 
Councillor Peter McCabe, Cabinet Member for( Adult Social 
Care and Health) 
 
Stella Akintan (Scrutiny Officer), John Morgan (Executive 
Director, Adult Social Care, Integrated Care and Public Health), 
Dr Dagmar Zeuner (Director, Public Health) and Daniel Butler 
(Senior Principal Public Health Officer)( Mike Procter Director of 
Transformation, NHS South West London,) Vanessa Ford Chief 
Executive South West London and St Georges Mental Health 
Trust. 
 

  
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Diane Griffin, Co-opted Member. 
  
  
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interests 
  
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
The minutes of the precious meeting were agreed as a true and accurate  
  
4  IMPACT OF THE PANDEMIC ON MENTAL HEALTH (Agenda Item 4) 

 
The Chief Executive of South West London and St Georges Mental Health Trust 
gave an overview of the report. 
     
A panel member asked what can be done to help communities, the Chief Executive 
said building resilience in communities will be important. 
  
A panel member asked about support in Merton for those with eating disorders and 
what is the role of the Wilson Heath Centre. The Chief Executive said there is 
treatment for children and adults, there are hubs at the Wilson and intensive outreach 
to reduce inpatient facilities. There is support at both mental and physical health 
facilities. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

  
A panel member said 18 weeks is a long time to wait for treatment. The Chief 
Executive said waiting times are agreed nationally and there are not enough 
resources to treat people more quickly.  
  
A panel member asked about proposals for £140m savings in local health services 
and the impact on mental health. The Chief Executive said they work as part of the 
Integrated Care Partnership, levelling up money means mental health money is 
protected, there is a significant challenge in saving healthcare monies. 
  
A panel member asked for more information about how the £140m savings will be 
made, it was agreed this will be requested for a future meeting. 
  
A panel member asked how they are working with voluntary sector and addressing 
the cost-of-living crisis. The Chief Executive said there has been engagement with 
the voluntary sector through the South West London Strategy with seven hundred 
responses so far and further rounds of consultation to take place. The impact of the 
cost-of-living crisis in mental health has begun but further impacts are expected. 
  
A panel member asked where people go to get help with their mental health. The 
Chief Executive said we need to build community resilience, reduce stigma, and 
increase numbers of mental health aid workers who are trained to sign post people. 
  
A panel member thanked the Chief Executive for their work on Galpin’s Road and 
asked if the Trust is filling vacancies by recruiting from abroad. The Chief Executive 
said they are redesigning the workforce, planning for skills, utilising new roles such 
as nursing associates. There is a campaign for special registered doctors from 
abroad.  
  
A panel member asked about planned savings within the mental health trust, where 
will savings be made and how will this impact Merton residents 
The Chief Executive said there are significant challenges in South West London. 
There is a £6 million savings required. Mental health investment standards will be 
made next year this will provide further detail.  
  
RESOLVED 
The Chief Executive was thanked for her report 
  
  
5  LONG COVID - SERVICE UPDATE (Agenda Item 5) 

 
The Director of Transformation gave an overview of the report  
In response to questions, it was reported that:  
 
 
There is not a significant variation in Long Covid across London 
 
 

Page 2



 

3 

Services for people with Long Covid will be available over the long term and they are 
being promoted in the community to encourage people to seek support. 
  
There are differences between referral rates amongst GPs because of the  general 
nature of symptoms which may not have been attributed to Long Covid.  
 
 
Money for Long Covid services have been allocated from central government 
 
 
The Director of Public Health said we are still learning about Long Covid and data is 
new,  research is taking place to enable further understanding. 
  
RESOLVED 
The Director of Transformation was thanked for his report. 
  
  
6  SUICIDE PREVENTION UPDATE (Agenda Item 6) 

 
The Senior Public Health Principal gave an overview of the report highlighting this is 
a sensitive subject and each statistic represents a person’s life and bereaved 
families. 
  
A panel member asked if the Online Safety Bill can support suicide prevention.  
  
The Senior Public Health Principal said dialogue with young people is helpful and 
pro-suicide sites is a risk factor so any legislation will support the agenda. 
The Chief Executive of the South West London and St George’s Mental Health Trust 
said constant access to social media and talking around self harm can exacerbate 
these issues. 
  
A panel member asked what support is available to parents. The Senior Public 
Health Principal said there is bereavement and peer support. 
  
A panel member asked if gambling has an impact. The Senior Public Health Principal 
said it is a risk factor which relates to suicide. 
  
The Director of Public Health said Thrive London undertake preventative work on a 
range of areas including suicide, responses to contextual crisis such as Ukraine war. 
There is a Good Thinking app which provides mental health support.  
  
RESOLVED 
The Senior Public Health Principal was thanked for his report. 
  
  
7  CABINET MEMBER PRIORITIES - VERBAL UPDATE (Agenda Item 7) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health gave a presentation setting 
out his priorities. 

Page 3



 

4 

  
RESOLVED 
The Chair thanked the Cabinet Member for the update 
  
8  WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 8) 

 
The work programme was noted 
  

Page 4



Breast Screening Recovery (BSR) Programme
Merton Scrutiny Panel
Tuesday 14th March 2023

FINAL v0.6

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 4



2

Roles and Responsibilities

NHS England Provider C
[...]
S England (London Region) 

SWL Breast Screening Service 

(Acute Trust Provider St 

George’s University Hospital 

NHS FT)

RM Partners Merton Council

P
age 6

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/breast-screening-pathway-requirements-specification/breast-screening-pathway-requirements-specification#breast-screening


3 |

Screening rates and the impact of the pandemic

• The pandemic has had a significant impact on breast screening services. It led to an initial pause 

in all routine screening between March and June 2020, except for very high-risk clients. The 

pandemic created notable capacity constraints for services due to infection control measures and 

workforce shortages and illnesses. It also led to a national change in the manner in which women 

were invited for screening, moving from issuing women with a specific time for their appointment 

(timed appointment invitation model) to requiring them to book an appointment (open invitations), 

which had a further detrimental impact for London. 

• Prior to the pandemic, screening uptake (participation levels) and coverage (eligible women 

screened within three years) in London were 61% and 64% respectively. The latest monthly 

validated data (July 22) shows uptake at 51% and coverage at 52%.

London Context

The NHS Breast Screening Programme provides free breast screening every three 

years for all women aged 50 and up to their 71st birthday. 

P
age 7



4 |

Key Headlines

• Breast screening backlog from the pandemic cleared

• More mammograms delivered in South West London (SWL) during 2022 compared with pre-pandemic 

activity levels (2019/20)

• Coverage and uptake rates across London’s 33 boroughs are slowly recovering but remain 10% lower than 

England and below the national acceptable standard (70%) 

• Although there are no breast screening sites (mobile or static) in the Merton area, Merton has better uptake 

and coverage rates across London (ranked 11 out of 33) compared to other boroughs with screening sites.

• All screening sites in SWL have returned to the timed appointment invitation model (since 20 February 2023) 

which will accelerate recovery of uptake rates.

• SWL achieved the 90% national standard in December 2022 (latest available data) to invite eligible women 

for a screen within 36 months of their last one (round length position)

P
age 8



5 |

Key updates from queries raised at Merton Scrutiny Panel 
held on 20 June 2022

London Breast Screening Serious 

Incident (SI) (February 2022)

. 

Increasing Screening Uptake and 

Reducing Inequalities

Breast Screening Site in Merton

The pandemic exacerbated deep-rooted historical issues leading to severe capacity constraints across services and a 

deterioration in coverage and uptake rates in London

• The London Breast Screening SI Panel completed its investigation and a root cause analysis into the high number of calls not answered 

by the London Hub (January 22-March 22) and women unable to secure an appointment (July 21-May 22). 

• A Final Report produced with 9 recommendations issued and an SI Action Plan developed. To date, 7 out of the 9 recommendations are 

implemented. SI formerly closed in August 2022.

• Issues regarding women who were contacting the hub and unable to secure an appointment have been resolved.

• Appointments are available within 4-6 weeks of an appointment letter received as per national guidance

• All women that could not get through to the Hub during the height of the SI (Jan – Feb 22) were identified, contacted and offered 

appointments as a matter of priority. 

• A London-wide Breast Screening Health Inequalities Advisory Group established in response to deteriorating coverage and uptake rates   

• The Group meets 6-weekly and membership of the Advisory Group includes stakeholders from London councils, cancer alliance, 

academics, analytics teams, commissioners, providers and public health consultants, to identify priorities and uptake 
[...]
/23 

40 
 

Appendix ii 
Lead Authors and Contributors 
 
Lead Authors:  
Dr Dagmar Zeuner 
Dr Yannish Naik  
 
Contributors:  

• Annalise Johns 
• Amira Yunusa 
• John Meenan  
• Megan Coe 
• Hamza Mohamed 
• Monica Koo 
• Colleagues who have supported us to understand current work across 
Merton and the opportunities: Jason Andrews, Sarah Xavier, Gurpreet 
Mudhar, Louisa Green, Andrew Kauffman, Dominique Hill, Ann Maria Clarke, 
Una O’Brien, Analytical Team 
  

Contains information under Open Government License 
 

Page 80



 

1 
 

Committee: Healthier Communities and Older People 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Date: 14th March 2023  

Subject:  Report of the Health and Wellbeing Board 2022 
Lead officer: Dr Dagmar Zeuner, Director of Public Health 
Lead member: Cllr Peter McCabe, Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care  
Contact officers: Barry Causer, Public Health Lead for Adults, Health Improvement and 
Health Protection, Clarissa Larsen, Health and Wellbeing Board Partnership Manager 

Recommendations:  
That the Healthier Communities and Older People Panel note the report of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board for 2022 and specifically consider: 
A. The ongoing statutory governance role of the Health and Wellbeing Board, and 

its collaborative integrated work, as part of the new and evolving health and 
social care governance structures.  

B. The Joint Strategic Needs Assessment / Merton Story 2022/23 and particularly 
its key messages and conclusions to inform the annual rolling priorities for the 
Health and Wellbeing Board, Local Health and Care Plan and other relevant 
strategies.   

1.  PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
This report sets out the work of Merton Health and Wellbeing Board (HWBB) in 
2022. It includes the ongoing collaborative role of the statutory HWBB in the 
new health and care governance structures, following the Health and Care Act 
2022, including South West London (SWL) Integrated Care System (ICS) with 
its SWL Integrated Care Board (ICB), SWL Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) 
and place-based committees, including Merton Health and Care Together 
(MHCT) committee. 
It also presents the key messages and conclusions of the recently completed 
Merton Story 2022/3 and links to the Annual Public Health Report 2022/23 that 
is the subject of a separate report to this Panel.  
Finally this report provides an update of indicators from Merton Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy 2019-2024 and highlights options for proposed Health and 
Wellbeing Board priorities for action for the year ahead. 

2.  BACKGROUND  
Health and Wellbeing Board 
Merton Health and Wellbeing Board (HWBB) is a statutory partnership that 
reports annually to this Panel on its work and delivery of the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy 2019-24.  
Some membership of the HWBB is prescribed. In addition, Merton HWBB has 
agreed other members, including the previous Director of Environment and 

Page 81

Agenda Item 6

https://www.merton.gov.uk/system/files?file=health20and20wellbeing20strategy20201920final20web.pdf
https://www.merton.gov.uk/system/files?file=health20and20wellbeing20strategy20201920final20web.pdf


 

2 
 

Regeneration and is planning as replacement to invite the new Director for 
Environment, Civic Pride and Climate, acknowledging the importance of the 
environment on health and wellbeing; and further representatives of the 
voluntary sector, representing a commitment to the sector’s vital role in 
supporting the wellbeing of our communities.  
 
Fig 1 – Membership of Merton Health and Wellbeing Board (March 2023) 

  
Purpose Principles and ways of working 

A statutory board working in partnership - 
providing strategic leadership, to improve health 
and wellbeing and reduce health inequalities.  

• Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
summarised in the Merton Story annually 
informing priorities  

• Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2019 - 
2024: A Healthy Place for Healthy Live 

Underpinning everything that we d
[...]
mmunities and Older People Work 
Programme 2022/23  

 
This table sets out the draft Healthier Communities and Older People Panel Work Programme for 2022/23.  This Work Programme 
will be considered at every meeting of the Panel to enable it to respond to issues of concern and incorporate reviews or to comment 
upon pre-decision items ahead of their consideration by Cabinet/Council. 
 
The work programme table shows items on a meeting-by-meeting basis, identifying the issue under review, the nature of the 
scrutiny (pre decision, policy development, issue specific, performance monitoring, partnership related) and the intended outcomes. 
The last page provides information on items on the Council’s Forward Plan that relate to the portfolio of the Healthier Communities 
and Older People Panel so that these can be added to the work programme should the Panel wish to. 
 
 
Chair: Councillor Agatha Akyigyina 
Vice-chair: Councillor Jenifer Gould 
 
 
Scrutiny Support 
 
For further information on the work programme of the Healthier Communities and Older People please contact: - 
Stella Akintan (Scrutiny Officer) 
Tel: 020 8545 3390; Email: stella.akintan@merton.gov.uk 
 
For more information about overview and scrutiny at LB Merton, please visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 97

mailto:stella.akintan@merton.gov.uk


 

 2 

Meeting date 6th September 2022 – deadline for reports – 19th August 
 
 
 
Item/Issue How Lead Member/ 

Lead Officer 
Intended Outcomes 
 

Building Your Future 
Hospitals Programme. 

Report to the Panel Jacqueline Totterdell, 
Chief Executive Officer  

To get a progress update and consider 
budget and timetabling issues. 

Integrated Care System 
Governance  - Update 
 

Report to the Panel Mark Creelman 
Executive Locality 
Director. South West 
London CCG 
Gemma Dawson,  
 

Review the role and impact of the Integrated 
Care Systems on services provided in Merton 

Home Care 
recommissioning  
 

Report to the Panel Keith 
[...]
Work Programme 2022-2023 Report to the Panel Cllr Agatha Akyigyina, 
Healthier Communities 
and Older People 
Panel Chair 

To review the topics this Panel will 
consider in 2022-23 

Annual Public Health Report 2022 
 

Report to the Panel Dagmar Zeuner, 
Director of Public 
Health 

Members informed of key issues arising 
from 2022 Annual Public Health Report 
 

 

P
age 102


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 NHS Breast Screening Programme
	Slide 1: Breast Screening Recovery (BSR) Programme Merton Scrutiny Panel
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5: Key updates from queries raised at Merton Scrutiny Panel held on 20 June 2022
	Slide 6: Breast cancer screening summary –uptake, coverage, inequalities & transformation uptake at London level
	Slide 7
	Slide 8: London Region: Health Inequalities – 6 priorities
	Slide 9:  Ongoing health promotion  Education for each GP practice with a seminar once every screening round, updating staff on breast screening issues and recommending GP practice participation in encouraging attendance. Such as direct contact with non a
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12: SWL: Breast Screening uptake improvement interventions at place-based level (Merton)
	Slide 13
	Slide 14: Appendices
	Slide 15
	Slide 16
	Slide 17
	Slide 18
	Slide 19
	Slide 20
	Slide 21
	Slide 22
	Slide 23: Breast Screening uptake at London Borough level
	Slide 24: Breast Screening coverage at London Borough level
	Slide 25
	Slide 26
	Slide 27
	Slide 28
	Slide 29: SWL Breast Screening Sites
	Slide 30: SWL: Breast Screening uptake interventions at London and ICB level

	5 Annual Public Health Report
	1	Purpose of report and executive summarY
	1.4	This APHR has been developed with contributions across the council and beyond, particularly with Environment and Regeneration colleagues. It has been discussed with the council’s lead Cabinet members for health, climate and transport respectively, endorsed by the Health and Wellbeing Board, and shared with Leader’s Strategy G
[...]
2:	Healthy and Sustainable Diets
	2.1 Impact on Climate
	2.2 Impact on health
	2.3 Capturing Health Co-benefits

	Theme 3:	ACCESSIBLE BIODIVERSE GREEN SPACES
	3.1 Impact on Climate
	3.2 Impact on Health
	3.3 Capturing Health Co-benefits

	Theme 4:	GOOD GREEN JOBS
	4.1 Impact on Climate
	4.2 Impact on Health
	4.3 Capturing Health Co-benefits

	Theme 5: ENERGY EFFICIENT HEALTHY HOUSING
	5.1 Impact on Climate
	5.2 Impact on Health
	5.3 Capturing Health Co-benefits
	6.1 Impact on Climate
	6.2 Impact on Health
	6.3 Capturing Health Co-benefits
	V.	Opportunities for place-based partnership working



	6 Report of the Health and Wellbeing Board 2022
	Subject:  Report of the Health and Wellbeing Board 2022
	1. 	Purpose of report and executive summarY
	This report sets out the work of Merton Health and Wellbeing Board (HWBB) in 2022. It includes the ongoing collaborative role of the statutory HWBB in the new health and care governance structures, following the Health and Care Act 2022, including South West London (SWL) Integrated Care System (ICS) with its SWL Integrated Care Board (ICB), SWL Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) and place-based committees, including Merton Health and Care Together (MHCT) committee.
	It also presents the key messages and conclusions of the recently completed Merton Story 2022/3 and links to the Annual Public Health Report 2022/23 that is the subject of a separate report to this Panel.
	Finally this report provides an update of indicators from Merton Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2019-2024 and highlights options for proposed Health and Wellbeing Board priorities for action for the year ahead.

	2. 	Background
	Health and Wellbeing Board
	Merton Health and Wellbeing Board (HWBB) is a statutory partnership that reports annually to this Panel on its work and delivery of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2019-24.
	Some membership of the HWBB is prescribed. In addition, Merton HWBB has agreed other members, including the previous Director of Environment and Regeneration and is planning as replacement to invite the new Director for Environment, Civic Pride and Climate, acknowledging the importance of the environment on health and wellbeing; and further representatives of the voluntary sector, representing a commitment to the sector’s vital role in supporting the wellbeing of our communities.
	Fig 1 – Membership of Merton Health and Wellbeing Board (March 2023)
	In addition to formal membership, the HWBB agreed in November 2022 that a Young Inspector join the Board as an attendee, initially for a trial period of six months, to bring young people’s voice and perspective to the dialogue and decisions. Following an application process, including meeting the HWBB Chair, Anna Huk, Young Inspector, has been appointed to this position and joined her first meeting of the HWBB in January 2023.
	Whilst the HWBB continues to respond to the lasting impact of COVID-19 on Merton’s communities, it has renewed its focus on creating the conditions for people to thrive, including the determinants of health and environmental sustainability, hand-in-hand with access to and delivery of holistic integrated health and care services.
	Underpinning all the board’s work is a focus on seeking to address inequalities, including that in life expectancy occurring across Merton: in 2018-20, the Slope index of Inequality of the gap in life expectancy between people living in the most and least deprived tenths of areas in Merton was 5 years for females and 7.7 years for males.
	This is why the board approved in its first meeting under the new chair the refreshed Health in All Policies (HiAP) framework that commits to combined consideration of health and wellbeing, sustainability and equity in all of its work.
	This also links to the response to the current cost of living crisis that has clear consequences for both physical and mental health of residents, through the psychological pressures of poverty, debt and isolation.
	3.	DETAILS

	Fig 3 – Rel

Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES AND OLDER PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL 
14 MARCH 2023 
(7.15 pm - 8.50 pm) 
PRESENT: Councillors Councillor Agatha Mary Akyigyina (in the Chair), 

Councillor Jenifer Gould, Councillor Laxmi Attawar, 
Councillor Max Austin, Councillor Caroline Charles, 
Councillor Slawek Szczepanski, Councillor Simon McGrath, 
Councillor Michael Paterson, Councillor Martin Whelton 
 
 

ALSO PRESENT:  Councillor Peter McCabe (Cabinet Member for Health and 
Social Care) 
 
Elizabeth Muscat – Director of Breast Screening, SW London 
Breast Screening Service, St George's University Hospital NHS 
Foundation Trust. (online) 
Claire Bailey - Lead CNS Breast Screening – SW London Breast 
Screening Service, St George's University Hospital NHS 
Foundation Trust. (online) 
 
Stella Akintan (Scrutiny Officer), John Morgan (Executive 
Director, Adult Social Care, Integrated Care and Public Health) 
and Dr Dagmar Zeuner (Director, Public Health) 
 

  
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
The Chair announced that Diane Griffin, Co-opted Member has stepped down from 
the Panel with immediate effect. Cllr Akyigyina thanked Di Griffin for her work on the 
Panel over many years.  
  
Councillor Ellie Cox sent apologies and Michael Paterson attended as a substitute. 
  
Simon McGrath sent apologies and Councillor Tony Reiss attended as a substitute. 
  
  
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interests. 
  
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a true and accurate record. 
  
4  NHS BREAST SCREENING PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 4) 

 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

NHS colleagues gave an overview of the report saying it had been a challenging 
three years regarding capacity challenges in services, decline in uptake rates, steep 
decline in London even before pandemic. However, the backlog has been cleared 
and there are positive updates including more mammograms than pre-pandemic 
levels. 
  
Panel members expressed concern that there is no breast screening clinic in Merton. 
It was reported that sites need to be the right size and secure and have links to 
transport.  Town centre-based sites increase uptake. The current sites cover the 
Merton area in relation to time journeys. This is reflected in the higher uptake rate in 
Merton.  
  
A panel member thanked colleagues for the report and welcomed the improvement. 
The panel member said It is important we have a screening site in Merton. The 
Wilson hospital or a mobile van could be potential sites, travelling out of borough is 
unacceptable as we need to consider sustainable travel. There is no wheelchair 
access at Robinhood centre.  
  
It was reported there is now a wheelchair access at Sutton site. Mobile units can lead 
to delays in screening and delays in Network connectivity for transferring information.  
  
NHS Colleagues said we need clarity on whether a Merton site is required. Improved 
uptake is not necessarily linked to local sites.  Havering has a higher uptake rate, 
high before the pandemic, recovered screening backlog much quicker, less workforce 
issues due to smaller service. A number of factors have contributed to the Havering 
uptake. 
  
A panel member said communication is needed to help improve immunisation 
uptake. Councillors can reach out to local communities and should be provided with 
key immunisations messages which can be shared in public forums.  
  
The Young Inspector asked for clarification on the screening age and support for care 
leavers.  NHS colleagues reported that research shows main risk is female and 
increases with age, rare in young women screening is for 50 to 71 years. Younger 
women are offered the screening if they at risk. Breast care should be taught to all 
women, the NHS try to support schools and share messages.  
  
RESOLVED  
The chair thanked NHS colleagues for their report and asked them to give further 
consideration to a breast screening unit in Merton.   
NHS Colleagues will provide short message for councillors to share at meetings. 
  
  
5  ANNUAL PUBLIC HEALTH REPORT (Agenda Item 5) 

 
The Director of Public Health gave an overview the report, which looks at health 
improvement and health promotion and action on climate change.  
A panel member welcomed the Beat the Streets Initiative. 
  



 

3 

A panel member thanked officers for the report and asked about the targets and 
actions to scrutinise and how the report will work across the council to make a 
difference. The Director of Public Health said the aim of the report was to raise 
awareness and start a discussion. The HWBB and existing infrastructure will be used 
for creative thinking and councillors can be real advocates. 
  
A panel member said the report is very high level, there is a climate emergency 
which requires immediate action and a radical approach. The Director of Public 
Health said the purpose of the report is to look for opportunities such as within the 
new Integrated Care Partnership. The NHS has declared an emergency and the 
context has improved.  
  
The Cabinet Member said the council recognise the climate emergency and are 
working to address it.  
  
A panel member said walking and cycling can be quite hostile, lorries and skips and 
waiting to cross the road. The Director of Public Health said there are three super 
zones around schools to make them safer. 
  
  
6  REPORT OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 2022 (Agenda Item 6) 

 
The Director of Public Health gave an overview of the report.  
  
It was reported that the Executive Director of Environment Civic Pride and Climate 
will also join the Health and Well Being Board. 
  
The Chair thanked the Director of Public Health for her report. 
  
  
7  PLANNING THE PANEL'S 2023-24 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 7) 

 
Panel Members recommended the following topics for future meetings: 
Update on St Helier Hospital and lack of capital investment over a long period of 
time. 
  
Respite care and adult learning difficulties 
  
  


